

No. 65, Original

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

*Defendant.*

—◆—  
**On Review of the River Master's  
2018 Final Determination**

—◆—  
**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S RESPONSE  
TO TEXAS'S MOTION FOR REVIEW OF  
RIVER MASTER'S FINAL DETERMINATION**

—◆—  
HECTOR H. BALDERAS  
New Mexico  
Attorney General  
TANIA MAESTAS  
Deputy Attorney General  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
(505) 239-4672

JEFFREY J. WECHSLER\*  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General  
MATTHEW A. ZIDOVSKY  
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.  
325 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505  
(505) 986-2637  
jwechsler@montand.com

DOMINIQUE M. WORK  
A. NATHANIEL CHAKERES  
Special Assistant  
Attorneys General  
NM INTERSTATE  
STREAM COMMISSION  
P.O. Box 25102  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504  
(505) 476-0512

*\*Counsel of Record*

February 15, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT.....	1
I. The Pecos River Compact .....	1
II. Relevant Post-Compact Developments .....	2
A. Legal History and Framework for Ac- counting .....	2
B. Man-Made Developments on the Pecos River.....	4
III. The Current Dispute .....	5
A. New Mexico Agrees to Texas’s Request to Store Water in New Mexico.....	5
B. The River Master Adopts Procedures to Address the Storm Water .....	8
C. Texas Confirms Its Agreement to Be Charged for the Water Stored for Texas....	9
D. Continued Efforts to Agree on an Ac- counting Methodology .....	10
E. Texas Reverses Its Position.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Standard of Review.....	14
II. The Equities Weigh Heavily in New Mex- ico’s Favor .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The One-Time Credit to Account for Evaporative Losses Associated with the Water Stored for Texas Is Timely.....	18
A. The River Master Established the Procedure for Deciding the Accounting Issue in 2015.....	18
1. The Court Has Inherent Authority to Manage Its Amended Decree.....	19
2. The River Master Exercised His Discretion to Adopt a Procedure for Resolving the Accounting Issue .....	20
3. New Mexico Was Justified in Relying on the Procedure Adopted by the River Master.....	25
B. The One-Time Credit Is Properly Before the Court Because this Is the Last Year of the Three-Year Accounting Period Contemplated by the Compact .....	26
C. Equitable Principles Justify Granting the One-Time Credit at this Time .....	27
1. Texas Agreed to the Procedure for Resolving the Accounting Issue .....	27
2. The River Master Correctly Applied the Doctrine of Equitable Tolling.....	29
D. The River Master Did Not Enact a Retroactive Modification of the Manual.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. If Necessary, the Court Has Inherent Authority to Adjust the River Master’s Determination to Accomplish a Fair Result .....	32
IV. The Court Should Uphold the River Master’s Determination.....	33
A. The Plain Language of the Compact, Amended Decree, and Manual Require that Texas Be Charged for the Water Stored for Texas in Brantley .....	33
B. The River Master’s Determination Is Supported by the Record.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	38

APPENDIX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	14, 15, 37
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	23
<i>Berkovitz v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984) .....	14
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	19
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 58 U.S. 478 (1854) .....	19
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018).....	14
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	31
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	28
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2007).....	30
<i>Holmberg v. Ambrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	31
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	15, 36
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 556 U.S. 98 (2009).....	19
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	15, 16, 19, 33
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016) .....	29
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	28
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	22
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 39 U.S. 210 (1840) .....	19, 20
<i>Robert v. Barreras</i> , 484 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	30, 32
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013) .....	31
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) .....	23
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 485 U.S. 388 (1988) ...	2, 14, 20, 21
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 502 U.S. 903 (1991) .....	21
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) .....	31
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950) .....	20
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	15
<i>Vermont v. New York</i> , 417 U.S. 270 (1974) .....	21
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 234 U.S. 117 (1914) .....	20, 26
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
The Pecos River Compact, 63 Stat. 159 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
Warren Act, 43 U.S.C. § 523 .....	5, 7, 36, 37
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Texas Water Development Board, Volumetric Sur- vey of Red Bluff Reservoir: November 2011 Survey, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.twdb.texas.gov/hydro_survey/RedBluff/2011-11/RedBluff2011_FinalReport.pdf">https://www.twdb.texas.gov/hydro_survey/RedBluff/2011-11/RedBluff2011_FinalReport.pdf</a> .....	5
Senate Document No. 109, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949).....	1, 2, 5
